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Chamberlain Lots 9 and 10, Construction and Grading Requirements Reminder
Date: October 29, 2019

Grading:

1. Applicant shall obtain authorization from the Community Development Director or
his designee, prior to the initiation of each phase of the winter grading plan, in
order to confirm that no rain events are predicted to occur during the planned
duration of that phase.

2. If the grading period for any phase must be extended, provide an updated
schedule to the project planner.

3. Grading may occur only on dry days. No grading shall occur within 24-hours after
arain event.

4. All grading work shall stop 48-hours prior to a predicted major rain event and the
site shall be stabilized.

5. After a major rain event, prior to re-start of grading work, the Building Inspection
Section Manager or his designee shall inspect the site and identify necessary
corrections. Corrections shall be completed prior to re-start of grading.

6. Applicant shall send photos of final stabilization to the project planner within one

week of completion of grading.

Grading/Construction Traffic:

1. DPW has approved the construction management plan which limits construction
traffic on Ticonderoga Road to the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. during

weekdays.

2. Per the City of San Mateo Department of Public Works, use of De Anza
Boulevard is prohibited, as De Anza Boulevard is not a designated truck route.

Dust Control/Air Quality Guidelines:

Upon the start of grading activities and through to the completion of the project, the
applicant shall be responsible for ensuring that the following dust control guidelines are

implemented:

a. All graded surfaces and materials, whether filled, excavated, transported or
stockpiled, shall be wetted, protected or contained in such a manner as to prevent any
significant nuisance from dust, or spillage upon adjoining water body, property, or
streets. Equipment and materials on the site shall be used in such a manner as to
avoid excessive dust. A dust control plan may be required at anytime during the course

of the project.

b. A dust palliative shall be applied to the site when required by the County. The
type and rate of application shall be recommended by the soils engineer and approved

..

Grading, Erosion Control, and Construction Process Details
from NexGen for Winter Grading for Lots 9 and 10
Date: October 29, 2019

NOTE ON LOT 11: There will be no work (vegetation/tree removal, grading, etc.) on Lot 11
until Spring 2020. No materials or trash shall be stored on Lot 11 until a building permit is
issued for construction on that lot. The applicant will notify the County when work will begin on
Lot 11: a separate Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium from the Community
Development Director is required for anv work that will occur during the wet season (October 1

— April 30).

NexGen (Noel Chamberlain and Bob Pellegrine): We will start work on Lot 9 first.
Overall grading duration is expected to be approximately 8-10 weeks to complete building pads

on Lots 9 and 10.

I. Clearing and Grubbing (1 week): First stage of grading will be tree removal, clearing and
grubbing of the pad site. Green waste will be trucked off site to Ox Mountain for

disposal.

Excavation of Keyway (1 week): After clearing, we will excavate approximately 800
yards in order to establish our grading key way. The 800 yards will be stock piled and
covered until the key is established. Soil will be sorted by spreading and raking soils to
remove organics and unsuitable soil. Organics and unsuitable soil will be off-hauled to
Ox Mountain and suitable soil will be stockpiled and re-used. The stockpile will be
located in flatter areas of the site in the area of the building pad. Over the weekends and
in the event of rain, NexGen will use geotextile blankets secured by U-shaped pins to
protect stockpiles and all graded areas. as well as fiber rolls along the perimeter of
stockpiles and graded areas. All grading activities will cease prior to the onset of rain,
with adequate time for the site to be fully protected.
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Fill Importation and Soil Compaction (4 weeks): After completion of the key, we will
compact the onsite 800 c.y. stock pile. We will need an additional 1100 yards of fill from
an offsite source. NexGen will use 6-wheelers, high-sided dump trucks (approx. capacity
11 c.y.). which are smaller than the standard 8-wheeler dump trucks (approx. 15 ¢.y.) and
can better navigate the residential streets. We will bring up the pad in vertical lifts of
Ifoot in depth. NexGen will compact all lifts by end of day and ensure that all remaining
stock piled materials are securely covered and contained. After the 800 cubic yards of
stockpiled materials have been used, NexGen will only import as much soil per day as
can be applied to the site and protected that day. The onsite equipment will be an
excavator. compactor, and skip loader backhoe. During the compaction stage, NexGen
will use visqueen to cover compacted areas, along with fiber rolls along the edges of the
visqueen. where fiber rolls are weighed down by rock/sand bags every 3-5 feet.  All
grading activities will cease prior to the onset of rain. with adequate time for the site to be

fully protected.
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by the Department of Public Works, the Planning and Building Department's
Geotechnical Section, and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Mitigation Measure AQ-1: The Project Applicant shall require that the following
BAAQMD recommended and additional PM10 reduction practices be implemented by
including them in the contractor construction documents:

The first phase of construction shall require 30 percent of construction equipment to
meet Tier 1 EPA certification standards for clean technology. The remainder of
construction equipment (70 percent), which would consist of older technologies, shall be
required to use emulsified fuels.

* The second phase of construction shall require 30 percent of construction
equipment to meet Tier 2 EPA certification standards for clean technology and 50
percent to meet Tier 1 EPA certification standards. The remaining 20 percent of
construction equipment, which would consist of older technologies, shall use emulsified

fuels.

. For all larger vehicles, including cement mixers or other devices that must be
delivered by large trucks, vehicles shall be equipped with CARB level three verified
control devices.

. Water all active construction areas at least twice daily.

. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all trucks
to maintain at least two feet of freeboard.

. Pave, apply water three times daily, or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers on all
unpaved access roads, parking areas, and staging areas at the construction sites.

- Sweep daily (with water sweepers) all paved access roads, parking areas, and
staging areas at the construction sites.

. Sweep public streets adjacent to construction sites daily (with water sweepers) if
visible soil material is carried onto the streets.

. Hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction areas
(previously graded areas inactive for ten days or more).

. Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed
stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads to 15 miles per hour.
. Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads to 15 miles per hour.

. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to public
roadways.

. Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as soon as possible.

4. Pier Drilling (2 weeks): Pier sizes for the project are a combinati¢n of 247, 187 and 127 in
diameter. Depth of piers will be determined by the soils engineer. who will observe pier
construction. Pier drilling will take approximately 5 days to complete per house. Pier
spoils (approximately 70 c.y. per house) will be collected and stockpiled and securely
covered and contained daily. Usable piers spoil material will be $tockpiled on-site and
re-used. Unsuitable material will be stockpiled and off-hauled to| Ox Mountain.
Stockpiles will be located in flatter areas of the site in the area of|the building pad. No
drilling or other earth moving activities will occur in the event of rain.

h

Pier Pouring and Curing (2 weeks): Each house will require 2 pours (1 for the upper
level and | for the lower level). Each pour will take about 2-3 days (time includes 1 day
for pier inspection). There will be 30 days between each pour. Picrs will be poured in by

a concrete boom pump. The pump and concrete trucks will stage on the construction
entrance. Piers do not need to be protected from the rain; rain doks not affect their
curing. NexGen will continue to protect exposed/disturbed soil as described above.

We agree to carry out construction of houses on Lots 9 and 10 according to the above
process, as well as to comply with “Chamberlain Lots 9-10, Constru¢tion and Grading
Requirements Reminder, dated October 29, 2019". Both documents will be included in the

construction plans.
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Install wheel washers for all exiting trucks or wash off the tires or tracks of all

trucks and equipment leaving the construction site.

s install wind breaks at the windward sides of the constructign areas.

d Suspend excavation and grading activities when wind (as irstantaneous gusts)
exceeds 25 miles per hour.

Noise Control:

Mitigation Measure NOI-1: The Project Applicant shall require that the following noise
reduction practices be implemented by including them in the contractor construction
documents:

. Equipment and trucks used for project grading and construction would utilize the
best available noise control techniques (e.g., improved exhaust mufflers, equipment
redesign, use of intake silencers, ducts, engine enclosures, and acoustically-attenuating

shields or shrouds) in order to minimize construction noise impacts.

. Equipment used for project grading and construction would be hydraulically or
electrically powered impact tools (e.g., jack hammers and pavement breakers) wherever
possible to avoid noise associated with compressed air exhaust from pneumatically-
powered tools. Compressed air exhaust silencers would be used on other equipment.
Other quieter procedures would be used such as drilling rather than impact equipment
whenever feasible.

. The grading and construction activity would be kept to the hours of 7:00 AM to
7:00 PM, Monday through Friday. Saturday hours (8:00 AM to 5:00 PM) are permitted
upon the discretion of County approval based on input from nearby residents and
businesses. Saturday construction (8:00 AM to 5:00 PM) would be allowed once the
buildings are fully enclosed. Noise generating grading and construction activities shall
not occur at any time on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas.
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SAN MATEO COUNTY,

ESTATES,

COBBLEHILL

ERLAIN GROUP

LOT 9°

PLACE

CALIFORNIA

A, SCOPE OF WORK:

. THE ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THE

NO PLASTIC PIPING IS ALLOWED
WITHIN THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT
OR FOR THE WATER SERVICE.

PRIOCR TO THE BUILDING PERMIT
FINAL APPROVAL, THE PROPERTY
SHALL BE IN A COMPLIANCE WITH
THE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION
4206, INCLUDING CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 42921 OR
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 51182 PER CRE RZ27.1.85,

TRUSSES WILL
SUBMITTAL.

BE A DEFERRED

TRUSS CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT
SHEET AND SUBMIT A LETTER TO
THE CITY OR PROVIDE A REVIEW
STAMP STATING THAT THE TRUSSES
ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE
WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.

1.

PROPOSED NEW SINGLE FAMILY,
TWO-STORY RESIDENCE WITH 4 BEDROOMS,
3-1/2 BATHS AND A 2-CAR GARAGE
WITH A TANDEM SPACE.

OWNER:

THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP

655 SKY WAY, SUITE 2350
SAN CARLOS, CA, 24070

PH. 650-2595-5582 FAX ©605-585-50606

ARCHITECT:

MARK GROSS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

8881 RESEARCH DRIVE
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

PH. 949/287-3800 FAX 949/387-7800

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

EsI / FME, INC.

1800 E. 16th STREET
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 82701

PH. 714/835-2800 FAX 714/835-2819

TITLE 24.

RICK MAURER

7544 EAST SADDLEHILL TRAIL
ORANGE, CALIFORNIA 922869

PH. 714/771-1507 FAX 714/771-2939

APPLICABLE CODES:

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2015 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2015 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL COCDE

2015 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2015 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2015 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE

PROJECT DATA:

¥ OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3, U

¥ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B

¥ STORIEE: 2

* THE RESIDENCE WILL REQUIRE AN NFPA

120 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
A LICENSED C-16 CONTRACTOR WILL NEED
TO SUBMIT A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS
TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PLANNING
AND BUILDING DIVISION.

* SBEE BHEETS T-24.2 & CG.2 FOR ENERGY
REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT.

AREA TABULATION:

LOT No. 9

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN ¢ 1,936 SQ.FT.
MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN : 1,454 SQ.FT.
TOTAL 1 .3380 SA.FT.
2-CAR GARAGE 481 SQFT.
TANDEM GARAGE ;290 SQ.FT.
MAIN LEVEL DECK i 282 5Q.FT,
LOWER LEVEL DECK o 242 SQ.FT.
ENTRY PORCH : 161 SQ.FT,
LAUNDRY ROOM PORCH ; 43 SQ.FT,

INDEX:
A COVER SHEET
GN-1  GENERAL NOTES

GN-2 GENERAL NOTES
GN-3 GENERAL NCTES

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

LOT 9
1 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
9 LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
& INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, NOTES
& SCHEDULES
4 BUILDING SECTIONS
5 BUILDING SECTIONS
6 BUILDING SECTIONS
7 BUILDING SECTIONS
8 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
9 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ROOF PLAN
10 MAIN LEVEL UTILITY PLAN
11 LOWER LEVEL UTILITY PLAN
12 SLAB PLAN
DETAILS
D-1 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
D-2 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
D=3 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
D-4 CONSTRUCTION DETAJLSZS
TITLE-24
T-241 ENERGY NOTES & MANDATORY MEASURES
T-24.2 ENERGY COMPLIANCE CF-1R FORMS
CG 201> CALGREEN REQUIRMENTS
STRUCTURAL
NOTES
SGN STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
LOT NO. 9
59-1 FOUNDATION PLAN
59-2 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

£9-3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

STRUCTURAL DETAILS

sD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
sD2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
HEX2 FRAMING DETAILS - HFX PANELS

LANDSCAPE

LO.O COVER SHEET
L1.O CALLOUT PLAN
L2.0 PLANTING PLAN
L2.0 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
L3 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
L4.0 IRRIGATION PLAN & LEGEND
L4 IRRIGATION PLAN & LEGEND
L4.2 HYDROZONE PLAN & WATER CALCS
L4.> IRRIGATION DETAILS
L4.4 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L4.5 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L4.6 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L50 LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS
L5 LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS

A\

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
This review does not autharize violation
of State or County building laws

NOV 13 2019

SAN MATEO CO. BLDG. INSP. DIV.
(?\1—- RPN S
(=) .
{fi Q\

FILE CORW

Planning

Architecture

- (=1
3 8 5
[ = B
n- e85z
owm=_ S
581z

s S

© 23
- C o
M OEg3
o9 Es
= N 5
< =S

i
= = ©
TmEe =
S Y]
ST 8 g%
RS S g3g
[ 9] =
ma -FEg
CEE SRES
[—-Ezm“g
o2 ===
MR ROoMmMmeE"_8
oS- ZEEs
Z O oma=ER
ngQQU’é
e Dy 28
] E:; f;;§ =] =)
s E— 5
3 % B
N

—
=
=
an @p)
P "

o
A | Z
=
> e
- O
O -

REVISIONS
JAN. 6, 2017 Bg:|

DDD?:DDDDD%

ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS
ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY CON-—
TRACTOR BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

JOB NO.
4276

DATE
NOVEMBER 3, 2014

SHEET NO.

AW COPYRIGHT TO THE CONTENT AND USE OF THESE DRAWINGS OR PLANS. NO PORTION OF THE DRAWINGS OR PLANS ARE TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF MARK GROSS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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MARK GROSS & ASSOCIATES, INC. RESERVES ITS COMMON
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GENERAL

1. THE WORD "CONTRACTOR" AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS AND ALL PERSONS DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION ON
THIS PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON BECOMING AWARE THAT ANY ASPECT OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN IS AT THE
VARIANCE THEREWITH.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

BY SUBMITTAL OF BID CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO OWNER THAT ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED OTHER-
WISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF GOOD QUALITY AND FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREIN AND REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO OWNER/BUILDER PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID.
ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH QUALITY STANDARDS, SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED WITH PRIOR APPROVAL
BY OWNER/BUILDER.

9. WHERE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR A PART OF THIS PROJECT ARE NOT SHOWN THE WORK SHALL BE THE SAME AS OTHER SIMILAR WORK FOR
WHICH DETAILS ARE SHOWN.
10. INSULATION SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE, INCLUDING THAT DUE TO SUNLIGHT, MOISTURE, EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE, AND WIND.

11, FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL COMPLY AND BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
-~ STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.503.1.

12. FOR INFILTRATION CONTROL ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS MUST BE CAULKED AND SEALED, SUCH AS AROUND WINDOWS, AT SOLE PLATES AND
AROUND OPENINGS FOR UTILITY PIPES AND WIRES.

USE_AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

»

® N o o

1. CLASSIFICATION OF STRUCTURES AS TO USE AND OCCUPANCY ARE AS FOLLOWS:
GROUP R-3 AS DESCRIBE IN CB.C. SECTION 310
GROUP U AS DESCRIBE IN CB.C. SECTION 312

SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

. GARAGES SHALL CONTAIN NO OPENINGS INTO ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. DOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN A GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A 20 MINUTE RATED DOOR NOT LESS THAN 1 5/8" THICK. DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING PER CR.C.
SECTION R302.5.1.

2. GARAGES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING UNIT AND ITS ATTIC AREA BY MEANS OF A MINIMUM 1/2' GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE
GARAGE SIDE. GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8" TYPE X'
GYPSUM BOARD PER CR.C. SECTION R302.6.

3. DUCTS IN A GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING UNIT FROM GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL AND HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE PER C.R.C. SECTION R302.5.2. ‘

4. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL. 325 PER CRC. SECTION R309.4,
5. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN DWELLING UNITS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER C.R.C. SECTION R315.

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

. THE HEIGHT AND SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR STRUCTURES ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE LIMITED PER THIS CHAPTER. PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL
BUILDING CODE ORDINANCES.

2. BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS OR LETTERS AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM 4" HIGH AND A MINIMUM OF 1/2" WIDE.
THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AND BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER CRC.

SECTION R318.

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

1. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS PROJECT IS TYPE V-B.

2. WALLS BETWEEN 2-0" AND LESS THAN §'-0" TO THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ONE-HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTED AND HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 25% OF
UNPROTECTED/ PROTECTED OPENINGS PER TABLES R302.1(1] AND R302.1(2).

3. GROUP R-> AND GROUP U OCCUPANCIES WHEN USED AS ACCESSORY TO GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING WHERE THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IS §-0" OR MORE; OR WHEN EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CR.C. SECTION R302.> AND R302.6 THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE FIRE

SEPARATION DISTANCE IS 3-0" OR MORE.
4. WALLS CLOSER THAN 3'-0" TO THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ONE-HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION AND HAVE NO OPENINGS.

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

CB.C. SECTION 703
1. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION.

CB.C. SECTION 704
1. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

C.RC. SECTION R302
1. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.
C.R.C. SECTION R302.1

1. FIREBLOCKING. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS {BOTH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL] AND FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN CR.C. SECTION R302.11.

2. FIREBLOCKS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
A. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10'-O"

INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL.
B. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE

CEILINGS.
C. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WITH THE

RUN OF STAIRS IF THE WALLS UNDER THE STAIRS.
D. IN OPENINGS ARCUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING AND

FLOOR LEVELS, WITH NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS
E. AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS PER UL 105 AND UL 127.

3. FIREBLOCK AND CONSTRUCTION: -
A. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER OR TWO THICKNESSES OF 1-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOINTS OR
ONE THICKNESS OF 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL OR ONE THICKNESS OF
3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD.

B. FIRE BLOCKS MAY ALSO BE OF 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 1/4-INCH CEMENT-BASED MILLBOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL, MINERAL
FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE.

CR.C. SECTIONS R302.10.1 AND R502.10.5

1. ALL INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME- SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF MORE THAN 450 WHEN TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTME 84 OR UL 723.

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR EXTERIOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE
CB.C. CHAPTER 7A

1. ONLY APPLIES IF THE PROJECT 1 LOCATED WITHIN A WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE FIRE AREA AS DEFINED IN SECTION 702A
INTERIOR FINISHES

1. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 GROUP R-3> INTERIOR WALL AND
CEILING FINISH SHALL BE A CLASS 'C! PER CR.C. SECTION 302.9. CLASS 'C' - FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 76 - 200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX = O - 450.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

1

MEANS OF EGRESS

1.

2.

© o N o

10. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4

1. ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 57 SQUARE FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR
12, ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 57 SQUARE FEET (0.530 M2) PER CR.C, SECTION R310.11.

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT ALL BUILDINGS WITH A GROUP R
FIRE AREA PER CRC. SECTION R313.

ATTACHED GARAGES, ACCESSORY TO GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION. RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO, AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH SECTION R313 OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE OR WITH NFPA 13D PER CR.C. SECTION R309.6.

SPRINKLER PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EXTERIOR BALCONIES, DECKS AND GROUND FLOOR PATIOS OF DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE BUILDING
IS OF TYPE V CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDED THERE IS A ROOF OR DECK ABOVE PER CR.C. SECTION R313.3.1.,

SINGLE- OR MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED AT ALL THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER CR.C. SECTION R314.3.

a. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS.

b. IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES

c. IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL
UNIT PER CRC. SECTION R314.5.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP PER CR.C. SECTION R314.4.

ALL REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT PER CRC.
SECTION R311.2

IN GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 7‘ 3/4" THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 10% AND THE MINIMUM WINDER TREAD

DEPTH AT THE WALKLINE SHALL BE 10" AND THE MINIMUM WINDER TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 6". A NOSING NOT LESS THAN 3/4" BUT NOT MORE THAN 1-1/4"
SHALL BE PROVIDED ON STAIRWAYS WITH SOLID RISERS WHERE THE TREAD IS LESS THAN 11 INCHES. CR.C. SECTION R311.7.4

THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 9/16". PER CR.C. SECTION R311.7.5.3.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL BE BUILT OF MATERIALS CONSISTENT WITH THE TYPES PERMITTED FOR THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING PER
C.B.C. SECTION 1009.6.

SPACES UNDER STAIRWAYS SERVING AND CONTAINED WITHIN A SINGLE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT IN GROUP R-3 SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE
ENCLOSED SIDE WITH /2" GYPSUM BOARD PER CR.C. SECTION R3027.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 54" OR MORE THAN 38" PER C.RC. SECTION R311.7.8.1,
HANDRAILS SHALL BE TYPE I IN ACCORDANCE WITH CR.C. SECTION 31783, TYPE II IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC. SECTION 311.7.8.3.

CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND A WALL OR OTHER SURFACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1-1/2' PER CRC. SECTION 3117.82.

REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES

(1067 MM} HIGH MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE, ADJACENT FIXED SEATING OR THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING

EDGES OF THE TREADS PER CR.C. SECTION R312.1.2.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 34" (864 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE
CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS. ‘
2, WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD ALSO SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL NOT

BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM] AND NOT MORE THAN 28 INCHES (965 MM} MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE
LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS.

4 INCHES {102 MM] IN DIAMETER, PER CR.C, SECTION 312.1.3.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. THE TRIANGUL.AR OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL OF A GUARD, ‘SHALL NOT
ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 6 INCHES (153 MM) IN DIAMETER.

2. GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4-3/8 INCHESS [111 MM IN
DIAMETER. N

OPENABLE HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20". WHEN WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A
MEANS OF ESCAPE OR RESCUE, THEY SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE T HE FLOOR PER C.R.C. SECTION R310.1.

EXCEPTIONS: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQUARE FEET (0.465 M2).

1

EXTERIOR WALLS
1

3. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE

. ROOF DECKS SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED ROOF COVERINGS SECURED TO THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

2. ROOF DECKS AND ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR WIND LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CR.C. CHAPTER 9, SECTION R905.
3. TYPE V CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES A MINIMUM CLASS 'C' ROOF ASSEMBLY PER CR.C CHAPTER 8 ROOF-CEILING CONSTRUCTION AND CR.C. SECTION R902.1

4. ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS OPENING IN ATTIC AREAS EXCEEDING 20 SQ. FT. AND WHOSE MAXIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT EXCEEDS 30",
PROVIDE 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOVE EACH SUCH OPENING PER CR.C. SECTION R807.1 AND CP.C. SECTION 504.9.

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE

FLASHING, AS DESCRIBED IN CR.C. SECTION R703.8. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER,
AS DESCRIBED IN CR.C. SECTION R703.2, AND A MEANS FOR DRAINING WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY TO THE EXTERIOR, PROTECTION AGAINST

CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.R.C. SECTION R703.1.

2. ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-
RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY
WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR, FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS
6 INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND
BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AS DESCRIBED IN THE CR.C, SECTION R703., PER
THE CR.C, SECTION R703.2.

WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PERSERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA Ut FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES
SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1, PER CR.C, SECTION R317.1.

1] WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM] OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN
12 INCHES (305 MM} TO THE EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREA LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING
FOUNDATION.

2] ALL WOOD FRAMING MEMEBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM] FROM
THE EXPOSED GROUND.

3) SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY
- AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4) THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1/2 INCH [12.7 MM} ON TOPS,
SIDES AND ENDS.

5) WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM} FROM THE
GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM|] MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO SLABS AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL
SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

6] WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR
MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AND IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7) WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS OR CONCRETE
WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING
MEMBERS.

4, GYPSUM BOARD AND EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CR.C. CHAPTER 7.

5. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN CR.C. SECTION R705.6.3 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL
INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO 2 LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER.

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING HAS A WATER RESISTANCE EQUAL TO OR GREATER
THAN THAT OF 60-MINUTE GRADE D PAPER AND-I1S SEPARATED FROM THE STUCCO BY AN INTERVENING, SUBSTANTIALLY NONWATER-ABSORBING
LAYER OR DRAINAGE SPACE.

ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFTOP STRUCTURES

PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER. ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CR.C AND THE APPROVED
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS SUCH THAT THE ROOF COVERING SHALL SERVE TO PROTECT THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. CR.C. SECTION R903.1

ROOF COVERING MATERIALS REQUIRED TO BE LISTED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. LOCAL CODES
MAY REQUIRE UP TO A CLASS 'A" ROOF ASSEMBLY.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CR.C. SECTION R905.1.

GLAZING

1
2.

3.
4,
5.

6.

7.

8.

ALL GLAZING SHALL CONFORM TO CR.C. SECTION R308.

EACH PANE SHALL BEAR THE MANUFACTURER'S MARK DESIGNATING THE TYPE AND THICKNESS OF THE GLASS OR GLAZING MATERIAL PER
CRC. SECTION R308.1 AND MINIMUM GLAZING REQUIREMENTS PER C.R.C. TABLES R308.3.1(1) AND R308.3.12).

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT AS SPECIFIED IN CR.C. SECTION R308.3.

MIRRORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/16" POLISHED PLATE GLASS.

HINGED GLAZED SHOWER DOORS MUST SWING OUTWARD AND SHALL BE MADE WITH TEMPERED GLASS. SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN SO AS TO
MAINTAIN NOT LESS THAN A 22 INCH NON-OBSTRUCTED OPENING FOR EGRESS, PER C.P.C, SECTION 408.5.

FENESTRATION PRODUCTS [EXCEPT FIELD-FABRICATED WINDOWS) SHALL HAVE A LABEL LISTING THE CERTIFIED U-FACTOR, CERTIFIED SOLAR
HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT {SHGC), AND INFILTRATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF CR.C. SECTION 612.9.1,

EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LABELED AS CONFORMING TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/1.5.2/A440. THE LABEL SHALL
STATE THE NAME OF THE MANUFACTURER, THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY AND THE PROJECT DESIGNATION AS SPECIFIED IN
AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/1.5.2/A440, EXTERIOR SIDE-HINGED DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LABELED AS CONFORMING TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/1.5.2/A440
ORT COMPLY WITH SECTION 1714A.5.2. PRODUCTS TESTED AND LABELED AS CONFORMING TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/1.5.2/A440 SHALL NOT BE

SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CR.C. SECTION R612.6.

EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 330, EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES
CONTAINING GLASS SHALL COMPLY WITH CR.C. SECTION R612.8. THE DESIGN PRESSURE FOR TESTING SHALL BE CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CRC. TABLES R301.2(2} AND R301. 2[3) EACH ASSEMBLY SHALL BE TESTED FOR 10 SECONDS AT A LOAD EQUAL TO 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN
PRESSURE.

PLUMBING
CHAPTER 3

1.

ALL PIPE, PIPE FITTINGS, TRAPS, FIXTURES, MATERIAL AND DEVICES USED IN A PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED (THIRD-PARTY

Planning

Architecture
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CERTIFIED) BY A LISTING AGENCY (ACCREDITED CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT BODY) AND SHALL CONFORM TO APPROVED APPLICABLE RECOGNIZED
STANDARDS REFERENCED IN THIS CODE, AND SHALL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS CODE, ALL MATERIALS,

FIXTURES OR DEVICES USED OR ENTERING INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF PLUMBING SYSTEMS, OR PARTS THEREOF, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR APPROVAL. CP.C. SECTION 30111,

CHAPTER 4

1

4,

CHAPTER 5

1

10.

12.

FLOW RATES FOR SHOWER HEADS, FAUCETS AND WATER CLOSETS ARE TO PER THE 2013 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS REFER TO SECTION 4.303.1
OF THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOR FIXTURE FLOW RATES.

EACH TOILET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A CLEAR SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30" WIDE AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF NOT LESS
THAN 24" PER C.P.C. SECTION 402.5.

THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM THE BATHTUB FILLER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 120 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT BY A
DEVICE THAT CONFORMS TO ASSE 1070. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL MEETING THIS PROVISION,
CP.C. SECTION 4094. '

CONTROL VALVE FOR SHOWERS AND TUB- SHOWERS SHALL BE OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE PER CP.C.
SECTION 408.3.

AIR FOR COMBUSTION FOR GAS APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS SHALL BE OBTAINED BY METHODS IN THIS SECTION. STANDARD METHOD
IS THE REQUIRED VOLUME SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 60 CUBIC FEET PER 1,000 BTU/HOUR. [NFPA §4.9.3.21]1 CP.C. SECTION 506.2.1

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION PER C.P.C.
SECTION 507.2.

ALL WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING SHALL
BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE THIRD AND LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS. AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE
OF 4" SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE STRAPPING PER CP.C, SECTION 507.2.

WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN RESIDENTIAL GARAGES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE BURNERS AND BURNER-IGNITION DEVICES ARE LOCATED
NOT LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS LISTED AS A FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. [NFPA 54:9.1.10.1] PER CP.C. SECTION 507.13.

ALL HOT WATER LINES RUNNING FROM TANK TO THE KITCHEN MUST BE INSULATED. INSULATION REQUIREMENTS ARE DEPENDANT ON THE PIPE
DIAMETER PER B.E.S, SECTION 151(f|8D.. REVIEWEL

M/ANII%LEID PIPING SYSTEMS THAT FEATURE A MANIFOLD WILL REQUIRE A 15-FOOT MAXIMUM PIPE LENGTH BETWEEN WATER HEATER AND This review
. of State

"HIGHLAND ESTATES, LOT 9”
2185 COBBLEHILL PLACE

94070
FAX (650) 595-5066

655 SKY WAY , SUITE 230

SAN CARLOS, CALIFONIA

PHONE (650) 595-5582

SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
THE CHAMBERIAIN GROUP

FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

does not authorize violation
or County building laws.

RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS REQUIRE PIPE INSULATION PER B.E.S, SECTION 150lj.

FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPE FROM THE WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSULATED (HOT AND COLD),
EXCEPTION: - PIPING IN EXTERIOR WALLS.
PIPING BURIED UNDER 4" OF CEILING INSULATION.

PROVIDE PLUMBING FOR HOT AND COLD WATER AND WASTE LINE AT THE WASHING MACHINE LOCATION PER PLAN.
WHERE ANY 2" VENT RUNS HORIZONTALLY THROUGH WALL STUDS, THE MINIMUM STUD SIZE OF 2X6 SHALL BE USED FOR THE PLUMBING WALL.

FRACTORY-BUJILT CHIMNEYS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTINGS AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. C.P.C.
SECTION 510.5

A GAS VENT PASSING THROUGH A ROOF SHALL EXTEND THROUGH THE ENTIRE ROOF FLASHING, ROOF JACK OR ROOF THIMBLE AND BE TERMINATED
WITH A LISTED TERMINATION CAP. [NFPA 54:12.7.2(6]] CP.C. SECTION 509.6. GAS VENTS 12" IN SIZE OR SMALLER SHALL TERMINATE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FIGURE -2, PROVIDED THEY ARE AT LEAST 8-O" FROM A VERTICAL WALL OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTION, C.P.C. SECTION 510.6.2

SAN MATE
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CH
1

6.

ALL HOSE BIBBS AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED BACKFLOW / ANTI-SIPHON DEVICES. DEVICES INSTALLED FOR THE
PREVENTION OF BACKFLOW OR SIPHONAGE SHALL CONFORM TO CP.C. SECTION 603.0.

PIPE, TUBE AND FITTINGS CARRYING WATER USED IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS INTENDED TO SUPPLY DRINKING WATER SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF NSF 61 STANDARD FOR DRINKING WATER SYSTEM COMPONENTS, AS FOUND IN TABLE 6041 C.P.C. SECTION 604.0

VALVES UP TO AND INCLUDING 2" IN SIZE SHALL BE BRASS OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL. C.P.C. SECTION 606.1
JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS TO BE PER CP.C. SECTION 605. |

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF (PTR) VALVE SET AT NOT MORE THAN 150 PSI,
WITH UN-TRAPPED, GRAVITY-FRAINED DISCHARGE PIPING OF THE SAME DIAMETER TERMINATING OUTSIDE THE BUILDING NOT MORE THAN 2'-O" NOR
LESS THAN 6" ABOVE THE GROUND AND POINTING DOWNWARD PER CP.C. SECTIONS 6083, 608.4, 608.5 AND 608.6.

PROVIDE DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FROM THE QUICK CLOSING OF THE QUICK-ACTING VALVES FROM THE WASHER AND
DISHWASHER, ETC. PER C.P.C. SECTION 609.10. ‘

CHAPTER 7 -

1
2.

DRAINAGE SYSTEMS TO BE PER CP.C. CHAPTER 7, SECTION 701.0 THROUGH SECTION 712.0
BUILDING SEWER TO BE PER CP.C. CHAPTER 7, SECTION 713.0 THROUGH SECTION 723.0

CHAPTER 9

1

3

EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE TRAP, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST SIPHONAGE
AND BACK-PRESSURE, AND AIR CIRCULATION SHALL BE ENSURED THROUGHOUT ALL PARTS OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM BY MEANS OF VENT PIPES
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 9 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

EACH VENT PIPE OR STACK SHALL EXTEND THROUGH ITS FLASHING AND SHALL TERMINATE VERTICALLY NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE THE ROOF NOR
LESS THAN 1-0" FROM ANY VERTICAL SURFACE. CP.C. SECTION 906.1

EACH VENT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10™-0" FROM, OR NOT LESS THAN 3-0" ABOVE, ANY OPENABLE WINDOW, DOOR, OPENING, AIR INTAKE,
OR VENT SHAFT, OR NOT LESS THAN 3-Q' IN EVERY DIRECTION FROM ANY LOT LINE, ALLEY AND STREET EXCEPTED. CPC SECTION 9062

CHAPTER 10

1

EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE, EXCEPTING THOSE HAVING INTEGRAL TRAPS OR AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 10012 IN THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,
SHALL BE SEPARATELY TRAPPED BY AN APPROVED TYPE OF WATER SEAL TRAP. NOT MORE THAN ONE TRAP SHALL BE PERMITTED ON A TRAP ARM.
C.P.C. SECTION 10011,

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR EXTERIOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE

1

CHAPTER 7A

2, THE USE OF PAINTS, COATINGS, STAINS OR OTHER SURFACE TREATMENTS ARE NOT AN APPROVED METHOD OF PROTECTION AS REQUIRED IN CHAPTER 7A.

4. WHEN GUTTERS ARE USED, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER.

. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE-AT 2 INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD

10. ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR HAVE A CLASS 'A' TYPE ROOFING.

MATERIALS AND MATERIAL ASSEMBLIES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 703A SHALL BEAR AN IDENTIFICATION LABEL
SHgWING THE FIRE TEST RESULTS. THAT IDENTIFICATION LABEL SHALL BE ISSUED BY A TESTING AND/ OR INSPECTING AGENCY APPROVED BY THE
STATE FIRE MARSHALL.

WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO
PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRESTOPPED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIALS OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72 POUND
MINERAL-SURFACED NONPERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING.

0V 132019
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ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS
ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY CON—
TRACTOR BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

DESIGNED BY

THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY ACCEPT OR APPROVE SPECIAL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS THAT RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND BURNING EMBERS,

DRAWN BY

OTHERWISE VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES.

CHECKED BY

BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE.

JOB NO.
4276

EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS, FLOOR PROJECTIONS AND THE UNDERSIDE OF APPENDAGES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL.

DATE
NOVEMBER 3, 2014

3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING APPLIED BEHIND THE EXTERIOR COVERING.

ALL GLAZING IN WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, AND GLAZING WITHIN DOORS SHALL HAVE ONE OF THE DUAL PANEM@@Z TEMPERED
EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN TESTED ACCORDIN

SHEET NO.

GN-1
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» INC. RESERVES ITS COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT TO THE CONTENT AND USE OF THESE DRAWINGS OR PLANS. NO PORTION OF THE DRAW'INGS OR PLANS ARE TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF MARK GROSS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

MARK GROSS & ASSOCIATES
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ELECTRICAL | | ELECTRICAL 2
| MECHANICAL | >
1. ALL SYSTEMS, CIRCUITS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED PER CE.C. ARTICLE 250-52. 25. PERMANENTLT INSTALLED LUMINAIRES LOCATED IN ROOMS OR AREAS OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS
SYSTEM GROUNDING: AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. 1. DRAWINGS FOR OWNER'S/BUILDER APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED TO .
PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOX AND WIRING FOR GROUNDING EACH MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO REINFORCING EXCEPTION 1. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY EITHER A ACCOMMODATE STANDARD AIR CONDITIONS,
BARS IN CONCRETE FOOTING [ONE ADDITIONAL #4 BAR - 20' LONG IN FOOTING FOR UFER GROUND). DIMMER SWITCH THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 410, OR BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR o
THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 410 OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. 2. ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED STANDARDS LISTED IN CHAPTER 17 OF THE CMC. =
2. ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS - THAT HAVE A FLOOR =
LOCATED AT OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL NOT INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS AND LIMITED TO STORAGE AREAS, WORK AREAS AND AREAS OF SIMILAR 26. LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONFI‘I)‘IONS: 3. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 EDITIONS OF THE CRC, CEC, CMC. AND CP.C./\ 8
USE, OUTDOORS, CRAWL SPACES - AT OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS, SINKS -LOCATED IN AREAS OTHER THAN KITCHENS A. BE LISTED, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 410-X, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT {IC) BY RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING LABORATORIES; AND =
WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 M (6 FT| OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE SINK, AND BOATHOUSES SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT- B. HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THAT THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN 20 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN TESTED IN bR e DS O S D e B T B o s ou TI-ATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH =
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL, PER C.E.C. SECTION 210.8(A) ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283; AND ) 506.1.
3. ALL CONDUCTORS CLOSER THAN 1 /4! TO THE EDGE OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A STEEL PLATE AT LEAST C. BE SEAILEND gvmeA NGcASNKoEITIOEEgAg!ﬁicggTz,ngﬁLNEgHvsl TL:M;NéiRSi;f%S;NgAGFg gEéLING. AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR LEAK PATHS BETWEEN 1. FOR THE PURPOSED OF THIS SECTION, A BATHROOM IS A ROOM WHICH CONTAINS A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION.
CONDITIONE UNCONDITIO ;
1/16" THICK. i
D. FOR RECESSED LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 410-XII, THE BALLASTS SHALL BE 2. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. ) =
4. ANY FIXTURE WEIGHING MORE THAN 50 LBS. SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE OUTLET BOX. CEC. ARTICLE 314.27(A)2) CERTIFIED TO THE COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 410.130(E)] OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE; AND {ELECTRONIC BALLAST) 5. GAS VENTS AND NONCOMBUSTIBLE PIPING MUST BE EFFECTIVELY DRAFT-STOPPED AT EACH FLOOR AND CEILING THROUGH WHICH IT PASSES. 3 8 &
: . SSIBLE TO BUI OCCUPANTS FRO ow T ILI THOUT o B
5. ALL FIXTURES INSTALLED IN WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLY FOR WET LOCATIONS". ALL FIXTURES INSTALLED IN DAMP E /;'Elé?i\xhr/u:gL#ﬁchmTAmgNé\rEC:ofgg IP;IEF;;‘ECEQIEL%GTO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW THE CEILING WITHOU 6. EXHAUST FANS AND DRYER VENTS MUST BE DUCTED TO OUTSIDE AIR AND BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED BACKDRAFT DAMPERS. n— 28
LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" OR "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS' PER C.EC. ARTICLE 410.10 [A), : n L83
= L
' 6. ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. 27. LUMINAIRES PROVIDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. 7. gkg;ﬁESAaﬁYER& MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACK o w5
ER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCT TERMINATION. DUCTS FOR EXHAUSTING CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL NOT BE 4« O EF 3
7. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED PER CRC, SECTION R3143 AND SECTION R3143.4 EXCEPTION 1. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTDOOR LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES SHALL BE ALLOWED, PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A CONNECTED OR INSTALLED WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENERS THAT WILL OBSTRUCT THE FLOW, CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE CE=I-§
. R.C. ) 2.4 - ! =
! ‘ O TN S-VSOR NOT HAVING AN OVER-RIDE O DYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE MOTION SENSOR, EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A GAS VENT CONNECTOR, GAS VENT, OR CHIMNEY, AND SHALL ONLY SERVE CLOTHES DRYERS, 825
A. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. | o PHOTOCONTROL. NOT LAVING. AN OVERRIDE DR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE PHOTOCONTROL: OR. CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXTEND INTO OR THROUGH DUCTS OR PLENUMS. .SM_‘ 8 g E S
- » . N l'\

B. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF. THE BEDROOMS. . | 3. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK NOT HAVING AN OVER-RIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK; O WHEN A COMPARTMENT OR SPACE FOR A DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER IS PROVIDED, A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4] INCH Tm “E

C. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND | C. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL STSTEM [EMCSI NOT HAVING AN OVER-RIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT ALLOWS THE LUMINAIRE TO BE DIPMETER 1102 M) MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT OF APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ~% z
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT ALWAYS ON. 2 ML
LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL 1S LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL. ‘

28, A HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE OR LED LIGHT ENGINE WITH INTEGRAL HEAT SINK HAS AN EFFICACY THAT 15 NO LOWER THAN THE EFFICACIES m%ihésA(é} Q%EW )DE%%GTAE,EK;%R ATI';ESLN/SJ_AIELEA;IROONVI%EDAng L?J; Erfogngg ' BAY “é‘?ﬁ“é#”ﬁ??&i% ?A;/:ﬁg PaPATE
D. SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WHERE AMBIENT CONDITIONS, INCLUDING HUMIDITY AND TEMPERATURE, ARE gﬁggé}rNEE[r): IJPCI%E@%NT 3§8A1€éeg AND 15 NOT A LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AS SPECIFIED BY SECTION 410-X IN THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING : :
| ] .
OUTSIDE THE LIMITS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS. | DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE OF METAL AND SHALL HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR
E SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UNEINISHED ATTICS OR GARAGES OR IN OTHER SPACES WHERE 29, ELECTRONIC BALLASTS. BALLASTS FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL BE ELECTRONIC AND SHALL HAVE AN OUTPUT SURFACES. CMC. SECTION 504311
FREQUENCY NO LESS THAN 20 kHz.
TEMPERATURES CAN FALL BELOW 40 DEGREES F [4 DEGREES C| OR EXCEED 100 DEGREES F 98 DEGREES Cl. . EXCEPTION: LISTED CLOTHES DRYER TRANSITION DUCTS NOT MORE THAN SIX (6] FEET 11829 MM) IN LENGTH MAY BE

F. WHERE THE MOUNTING SURFACE COULD BECOME CONSIDERABLY WARMER OR COOLER THAN THE ROOM, SUCH AS A POORLY INSULATED CEILING 50. A RESIDENTIAL MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR SHALL TURN OFF THE LIGHTING WITHIN 30 MINUTES OR LESS AFTER THE ROOM HAS BEEN VACATED, USED IN CONNECTION WITH DOMESTIC DRYER EXHAUSTS.

BELOW AN UNFINISHED ATTIC OR AN EXTERIOR WALL, SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON AN INSIDE WALL, HAS A VISIBLE STATUS SIGNAL, SHALL NOT TURN ON THE LIGHTING AUTOMATICALLY, EXCEPT THE SENSOR SHALL HAVE A GRACE PERIOD OF 15 TO | -

G. SMOKE ALARMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ‘ DISABLES THE OCCUPANT SENSOR AND SHALL NOT HAVE AN OVER-RIDE SWITCH THAT CONVERTS THE SENSOR FROM A MANUAL-ON TO AN = Y- Iy g
COOKING APPLIANCE. | AUTOMATIC-ON SYSTEM. , UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND = S =
EXCEPTION: IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS WITH AN ALARMSILENCING SWITCH OR PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED ToBE 31. NON-REGRESSIVE TECHNOLOGY - A FIXTURE USING COMPONENTS WHICH CAN ONLY BE UTILIZED WITH HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS. (LE. PIN-BASED vs APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED S5 g8 _5°

‘ SCREW-BASED CFL LAMPS) A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF FOURTEEN (14 FEET (4,263 MM), INCLUDING TWO (2} 90 T = WU 23S

INSTALLED 10 FEET (> M| OR GREATER FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. | NS R

\ DEGREE (157 RAD) ELBOWS. TWO {2) FEET [610 MM) SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE [157 RAD} ELBOW IN 3 e

PHOTOELECTRIC SNOKE ALARMS SHALL 82 PERMITTED 70 B INSTALLED GREATER THAN 6 FEET 18 M) FROU A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED 32. SWITCHING - HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM NON-HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES EXCESS OF TWO. CMC. SECTION 504311 R=ReS=1-F

COOKING APPLIANCE WHERE THE KITCHEN OR COOKING AREA AND ADJACENT SPACES HAVE NO CLEAR INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND THE 10 : ‘ : - LML, 21l | S e ggER
FEET DISTANCES WOULD PROHIBIT THE PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THE. ‘ ‘ .

CODE. SMOKE ALARMS LISTED FOR USE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED APPLIANCE. 93. INTERGRATED EXHAUST VENTS AND LIGHTS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY SEPARATE SWITCHES. | 8, ALL AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DUCTS AND PLENUMS INSTALLED, ARE TO BE SEALED AND INSULATED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CMC. E g == Eég

| ‘ 34, INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 410-XII; OR NOT CONTAIN A SCREW-BASE SOCKET, AND CONSUME NO MORE SECTIONS 601, 602, 603, 604, 605 AND STANDARD 6-5, SUPPLY AIR AND RETURN AIR DUCTS AND PLENUMS ARE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM INSTALLED m S 8 X8

H. INSTALLATION NEAR BATHROOMS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN A 3 FOOT (0.9t M) HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE DOOR | AN E P 0 NED ACCORDING TO SECTION410-XIII OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS. LEVEL OF R-6 OR ENCLOSED ENTIRELY IN A CONDITIONED SPACE. OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED WITH TAPES, MASTICS, GASKETING OR OTHER MEANS = =R

THAN FIVE WATTS OF POWER AS DETERMINE T TI = 59

OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY \ ~ THAT MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 181, UL 181A, OR UL 181B OR AEROSOL SEALANT THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 723. IF = O o2 § 3
OTHER SECTIONS OF THE CODE. : 35, ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AND 20-AMFEFE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES PER CEC 40611 )/\ gﬁzﬂcbgﬁugxégﬁ 15 USED TO SEAL OPENINGS GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH, THE COMBINATION OF MASTIC AND EITHER MESH OR TAPE SHALL BE USED, N BOE =2
= S €

I SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A 36 INCH (910 MM] HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE SUPPLY REGISTERS OF A FORCED AIR HEATING 36. BATHROOM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS: S =3 S8 T
OR COOLING SYSTEM AND SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF THE DIRECT AIRFLOW FROM THOSE REGISTERS. A. A MINIMUM OF ONE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM. 1. CRIMP JOINTS FOR ROUND DUCTS SHALL HAVE A CONTACT LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2 INCHES (38 MM} AND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY = = 5

B. ALL OTHER LIGHTING INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS. A FASTENED BY MEANS OF NOT LESS THAN THREE SHEET-METAL SCREWS EQUALLY SPACED AROUND THE JOINT, OR AN EQUIVALENT ] E A

J. SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN A 36 INCH (910 MM) HORIZONTAL PATH FROM THE TIP OF THE BLADE OF | \ FASTENING METHOD. CM.C, SECTION 602.4. o

A CEILING-SUSPENDED [PADDLE) FAN. |
2. JOINTS AND SEAMS FOR 0.016 OF AN INCH [0.41 MM} [NO. 28 GAUGE} AND 0.013 OF AN INCH [0.33 MM| INO. 30 GAUGE] RESIDENTIAL RECTANGULAR

K. WHERE STAIRS LEAD TO OTHER OCCUPIED LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT SMOKE RISING IN THE | DUCTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE FOR 0.19 OF AN INCH [0.48 MM] INO. 26
STAIRWAY CANNOT BE PREVENTED FROM REACHING THE SMOKE ALARM OR SMOKE DETECTOR BY AN INTERVENING DOOR OR OBSTRUCTION. ‘ . ‘ GAUGE) MATERIAL. CM.C, SECTION 602.4.

L. FOR STAIRWAYS LEADING UP FROM A BASEMENT, SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE BASEMENT CEILING NEAR | | | 5. JOINTS AND SEAMS FOR RECTANGULAR DUCT SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SMANCNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND
THE ENTRY TO THE STAIRS. FLEXIBLE. CM.C, SECTION 602.4.

M. FOR TRAY-SHAPED CEILINGS [COFFERED CEILINGS), SMOKE ALARMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE HIGHEST PORTION OF 4 JOINTS AND SEAMS FOR FLAT OVAL DUCTS AND ROUND DUCTS IN OTHER THAN SINGLE-DWELLING UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH SMACNA HVAC
THE CEILING OR ON THE SLOPED PORTION OF THE CEILING WITHIN 12 INCHES ({300 MM} VERTICALLY DOWN FROM THE HIGHEST POINT. | DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE, CMC, SECTION 6024

N. SMOKE ALARMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ROOMS WITH JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NF.PA. 72,

SECTION 17.7.3.2.4. 5. JOINTS AND SEAMS AND REINFORCEMENTS FOR FACTORY-MADE AIR DUCTS AND PLENUMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS OF PRIOR
APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS THAT SHALL ACCOMPANY THE PRODUCT. CLOSURE SYSTEMS FOR RIGID

0. HEAT ALARMS AND DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ROOMS WITH JOISTS OR BEAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA. 72, AIR DUCTS AND PLENUMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 181A, CLOSURE SYSTEMS FOR FLEXIBLE AIR DUCTS SHALL BE LISTED
SECTION 17.6.3. _ IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 181B. CM.C, SECTION 602.4.

8. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE 9. BUILDING CAVITIES, SUPPORT PLATFORMS FOR AIR HANDLERS, AND PLENUMS DEFINED OR CONSTRUCTED WITH MATERIA'LS OTHER THAN SEALED
AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKE ALARMS EQUIPPED WITH INTEGRAL STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SHEET METAL, DUCT BOARD OR FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONVEYING CONDITIONED AIR, BUILDING CAVITIES AND SUPPORT
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PLATFORMS MAY CONTAIN DUCTS. DUCTS INSTALLED IN CAVITIES AND SUPPORT PLATFORMS SHALL NOT BE COMPRESSED TO CAUSE REDUCTIONS
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. CR.C. SECTION R314.4. IN THE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF THE DUCTS.

A. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS 10. JOINTS AND SEAMS OF DUCT SYSTEMS AND THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL NOT BE SEALED WITH CLOTH BACK RUBBER ADHESIVE DUCT TAPE UNLESS
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL SUCH TAPE 1S USED IN COMBINATION WITH MASTIC AND DRAW BANDS. P
UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED PER ]

CRC, SECTION 314.5, 1. FLEXIBLE DUCTS CANNOT HAVE POROUS INNER CORES. =

B. COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION, '2. HEATING SYSTEMS ARE EQUIPPED WITH THERMOSTATS THAT MEET THE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 112l OF 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY ®

9. DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM RECEPTACLES PER CE.C. ARTICLE 210.1(Cla. ' Z

10. TWO OR MORE 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE KITCHEN AREA CEC. ARTICLE 210.52[B) 15. INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION

ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2-2007 VENTILATION AND ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR

1. AT LEAST 1 ADDITIONAL 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY RECEPTACLE OUTLET REQUIRED BY CEC. QUALITY IN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. WINDOW OPERATION 1S NOT A PERMISSIBLE METHOD OF PROVIDING THE WHOLE BUILDING —

ARTICLE 210.52{F). VENTILATION REQUIRED IN SECTION 4 OF THAT STANDARD. <

12. FIXTURES IN CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CE.C. ARTICLE 410.16. THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS ARE § 1500} FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND S152(a] FOR ADDITIONS, Q:

A. EXHAUST FAN SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE BACK DRAFT OR AUTOMATIC DAMPERS WITH /2 CLEARANCE UNDER DOOR.
13, ELECTRICAL CLOTHES DRYERS AND RANGES SHALL HAVE A 4 WIRE GROUNDED ELECTRICAL OUTLET PER CEC. ARTICLE 250.140. €3
B. KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEMS VENTED TO THE OUTDOORS. Z

14, ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15~ AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING C. VENTILATION AR SHALL COME FROM THE OUTDOORS AND SHALL NOT BE TRANSFERRED FROM ADJACENT DWELLING
ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS OR SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE UNITS, GARAGES OR CRAWLSPACES, €3
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION-TYPE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. D. VENTILATION SYSTEM CONTROLS SHALL BE LABELED AND THE HOME OWNER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS
CEC. ARTICLE 210.12(A). ON HOW TO OPERATE THE SYSTEM. @)

15. APPLIANCES ARE TO BE HARD WIRED UNLESS A FACTORY CHORD IS SUPPLIED. E. COMBUSTION APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROPERLY VENTED AND AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT BACK DRAFTING..

16. OUTLET BOXES IN THE GARAGE CEILING SHOULD BE RATED WHEN THERE IS A SECOND FLOOR ABOVE. F. THE WALL AND OPENINGS BETWEEN THE HOUSE AND THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEALED. IO

G. HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOWS WITH A VENTILATION AREA OF AT LEAST 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA. A W61 Pel
17. EXTERIOR FIXTURES, DISCONNECTS, ETC. ARE TO BE CAULKED. H. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS INCLUDING HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS THAT SUPPLY AIR TO HABITABLE SPACES % - -
SHALL HAVE MERV 6 FILTERS OR BETTER. - -

18. ALL WIRING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ROUGH INSPECTION.

L WIRIN E : =N g UGH INSPECTION I AIR INLETS (NOT EXHAUST] SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM KNOWN CONTAMINANTS, %: -

18. RECEPTACLE SPACING TO COMPLY WITH CEC. ARTICLE 210.52, J. AIR MOVING EQUIPMENT USED TO MEET EITHER THE WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION REQUIREMENT OR THE LOCAL A - -

20. A 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- OR 20-AMP RATED RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION FOR THE SERVICE | VENTILATION EXHAUST REQUIREMENT SHALL BE RATED IN TERMS OF AIRFLOW AND SOUND. N -
OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT IN ATTICS. THE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SAME LEVEL AND WITHIN 25-0" OF THE - ;\N'-TLE:ﬁﬁgﬁgﬁi'—gpg;’iiggldeGHgl_‘\ENEUT&;'-e E:/EENRTAI[S?I ;\J ?&”;ﬂﬁﬁﬂfﬁé’ﬁggﬁﬁ A MAXVUM OF 10 SONE N -

I I . I IPMENT : - : . : )
HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT, THE RECEPTACLE SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE LOAD SIDE OF THE EQUIPMEN | CLSARLLR el ity gy e S LSRR U AR o A
DISCONNECTING MEANS. c. INTERMITTENTLY OPERATED LOCAL EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE RATED AT A MAXIMUM OF 3.0 SONE.
‘ d. REMOTELY LOCATED AIR-MOVING EQUIPMENT (MOUNTED OUTSIDE OF THE HABITABLE SPACES] NEED NOT MEET SOUND
21 ALL AIR CONDITIONING DISCONNECTS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 36" WORKING CLEARANCE FOR THE DISCONNECT. REQUIREMENTS IF THERE IS AT LEAST 4 FEET OF DUCTWORK BETWEEN THE FAN AND THE INTAKE GRILL.
, K. A MINIMUM INTERMITTENT VENTILATION AIRFLOW OF 100 cfm IS REQUIRED FOR THE KITCHEN RANGE HOOD AND A MINIMUM
22. THE SERVICE CABLE T.V. BOX AND PHONE BOX SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A REQUIRED SHEAR PANEL. INTERMITTENT VENTILATION AIRELOW OF 50 fm 15 REQUIRED FOR THE BATH FAN
23. A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL RATED WATTAGE OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. L. FAN TO BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHT.
24. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRESS IN BATHROOMS, ATTACHED AND DETACHED GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL 14, CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHTS ARE PROHIBITED FOR NATURAL GAS: FAN-TYPE CENTRAL FURNACES, HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES
BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. 201> CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION 15. \ . IAPPLIANCES WITH AN ELECTRICAL SUPPLY VOLTAGE CONNECTION WITH PILOT LIGHTS THAT CONSUME LESS THAN 150 bfu/hr ARE EXEMPT).
15. HVAC INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDIN%%W EQUIPMENT
BY A NATIONALLY OR REGIONALLY RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. T FOR CODE COMPLIANCE | % 10 B VERriED, B Con-
Is review does not authorize violation CoNaTRCTioN - START OF
of State or County building jaws, - '
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GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

1. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL
DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
SECTION 4.106.2.

2. THE SITE SHALL BE PLANNED AND DEVELOPED TO KEEP SURFACE WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS. THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE
FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE NOT LESS THAN ONE VERTICAL UNIT IN TWENTY UNITS HORIZONTAL (5%
SLOPE] FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10'-0" MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE WALL. IF PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR LOT LINES
PROHIBIT 100" OF HORIZONTAL DISTANCE, A 5% SLOPE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING WATER AWAY
FROM THE FOUNDATION. SWALES USED FOR THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% WHERE LOCATED WITHIN 10-0" OF THE BUILDING
FOUNDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10'-0" OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE SECTION 4.106.3.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO DRAINAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING, PER C.GBSC,
SECTION 4.503.%:
1. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 128 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL
BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR TANK TYPE TOILETS PER C.GBS.C,
SECTION 4.303.11.
NOTE: THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF DUAL FLUSH TOILETS IS DEFINED AS THE COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH VOLUME OF TWO REDUCED
FLUSHES AND ONE FULL FLUSH.

2. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH, PER C.G.B.S.C. SECTION 450312

3. SHOWERHEADS:
o. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE
CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS PER C.GB.S.C, SECTION 4.30%.1.5.1
b. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER
OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED
TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME PER C.G.B.S.C, SECTION 4.303.13.2.
NOTE: A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD.

4. FAUCETS:

o. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 15 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI THE MINUMUM FLOW
RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI, PER CP.C, SECTION 4.303.14.1

b. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF LAVATORY FAUCETS INSTALLED IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS |OUTSIDE OF DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING
UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, PER C.GB.S.C, SECTION 4.503.1.4.2,

c. METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT DELIVER MORE THAN 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE, PER C.GB.S.C,
SECTION 4.303.1.4.5.

d. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSL KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY
TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW RATE ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST
DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, PER C.GB.SC, SECTION 4303144, ‘
NOTE: WHERE COMPLYING FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE REDUCTION.

5. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 14011 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

6. OUTDOOR WATER USE: AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER AND INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF

FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER- OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO
CHANGES IN PLANTS NEED AS WEATHER CONDITIONS CHANGE.

2. WEATHER-BASED CONTROILERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR LOCAL RAINFALL SHALL
HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OF WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHICH CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLERS. SOIL MOISTURE-BASED

CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN SENSOR INPUT. MORE INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM THE IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION.

7. RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EITHER SECTION 4.408.2, 44083 OR 4.4084, OR MEET A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.
C.G.B.S.C, SECTION 44-081
EXCEPTIONS 1. EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND- CLEARING DEBRIS.

2. ALTERNATE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING WITH LOCAL AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES
CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST OR ARE NOT LOCATED REASONBLE CLOSE TO THE JOB SITE.

3. THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXCEPTION TO THE BOUNDARY REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WHEN ISOLATED JOBSITES
ARE LOCATED IN AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE DIVERSICN FACILITY, PER C.G.B.S.C, SECTION

8. SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IN CONFORMANCE WITH ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5. THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, PER C.G.B.S.C,

SECTION 4.408.2:
1. IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR

OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.

2. SPECIFIES IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE [SOURCE-SEPARATED] OR BULK MIXED [SINGLE STREAM).

3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE TAKEN.

4, IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHODS EMPLOYED TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE GENERATED.

5. SPECIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME,
BUT NOT BY BOTH.

9. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL: AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA
WHICH INCLUDES ALL THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING, PER CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.410.1:

1. DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN WITH THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.
2. DIRECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING:
a. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR
APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT..
b. ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.

c. SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS.
d. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.
e. WATER REUSE SYSTEMS.

3. INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE RESOURCE CONSUMPTION,
INCLUDING RECYCLE PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.

4. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/ OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.

5. EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60% AND WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT
MAY USE TO MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE.

6. INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN AND CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE WATER. v ‘

7. IL\JOSJI\T[;J:'TLII(?N\IS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5-Q" AWAY FROM THE

8. INFORMATION ON THE REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO CAULKING PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE
BUILDING, ETC.

9. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.

10. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE.

10. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. PER CA. GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, SECTION 4.503.1.

1. ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED TO REDUCED THE AMOUNT OF DUST OR DEBRIS WHICH
MAY COLLECT IN THE SYSTEM PER CA. GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.504.1.

12. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.504.21 OF THE CA. GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

13. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE,
AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3, UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.504.2.2.

14, AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 94522(al(3] AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS.
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.504.2..

15. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4.504.5 IN THE CA.
GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

16. CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY CA. GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.505.2

17. A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, AS PER CALIFORNIA GREEN STANDARDS CODE,
SECTION 4.505.2.:

1. A 4-INCH [101.6 MM} THICK BASE OF 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM} OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS BLEADING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONCRETE OF INSTITUTE, ACI 302.2R-06.

2. OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY,

3. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

18. BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NO BE ENCLOSED WHEN
THE FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19 PERCENT MOISTURE CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING, AS
THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.505.%:

1. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR CONTACT-TYPE MOISTURE METER. _
2. MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2 FEET (610 MM} TO 4 FEET (1219 MM) FROM THE GRADE STAMPED END OF EACH PIECE TO
BE VERIFIED.
3. AT LEAST THREE RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING WITH DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING.
INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET OR HAVE A HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY PRIOR TO
ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. WET-APPLIED INSULATION PRODUCTS SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS' ORYING RECOMMENDATIONS
PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS [CONTINUEDI

19. EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING PER C.G.B.S.C, SECTION 4.506.1:

1. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
2, UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

a. HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF < 50% TO A MAXIMUM OF 80% A HUMIDITY
CONTROL MAY UTILIZE MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF ADJUSTMENT.

b. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL [ILE, BUILT-IN}

20. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS WHICH CLOSED WHEN THE FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR LOUVERS SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM INSULATION VALUE OF R-4.2. CA. GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SECTION 4.507.1.

21. HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED, DESIGNED AND HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS, PER
CGBSC, SECTION 4.507.2:

1. THE HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J - 2004 (RESIDENTIAL LOAD CALCULATION), ASHRAE
HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

2. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 1 MANUAL D - 2009 (RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER
EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S - 2004 (RESIDENTIAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION) OR OTHER
EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

EXCEPTION: USE OF ALTERNATE DESIGN TEMPERATURES NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SYSTEMS FUNCTION ARE ACCEPTABLE

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
This review does not authorize violation
of State or County building laws.

NOV 13 2019
SAN MATEO CO. BLDG. INSP. DIV.
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